201<u>2</u>[●] No. [●●●●]

INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING

The Thames Water Utilities Limited (Thames Tideway Tunnel) (Amendment [No. [●]]) Order 20+2[●]

Made - - - XX XXXXX XXXX

Coming into force - - XX XXXXX XXXX

The Thames Water Utilities Limited (Thames Tideway Tunnel) Order 2014 ("the 2014 Order")(a) granted development consent within the meaning of the Planning Act 2008 ("the Act")(b). This was corrected by The Thames Water Utilities Limited (Thames Tideway Tunnel) (Correction) Order (SI:2015/723) and notice of variation No. 1 issued on 17th March 2015 in respect of the Deemed Marine Licence, and further amended by the Thames Water Utilities Limited (Thames Tideway Tunnel) (Amendment) Order 2017 (SI:2017/659) and notice of variation 2 issued on 17 August 2017 in respect of the Deemed Marine Licence and the Thames Water Utilities Limited (Thames Tideway Tunnel) (Amendment) Order 2018 (SI:2018/1262).

An application has been made to the Secretary of State (as defined in the 2014 Order) under paragraph 2 of Schedule 6 to the Act, and in accordance with Part 1 of the Infrastructure Planning (Changes to, and Revocation of, Development Consent Orders) Regulations 2011(c) ("the 2011 Regulations") (as amended), for changes which are not material changes to the 2014 Order.

The Secretary of State, having considered the application and the responses to consultation under regulation 7 of the 2011 Regulations, has determined to make an Order giving effect to the proposed changes comprised in the application which in the opinion of the Secretary of State do not make any material changes to the 2014 Order.

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 119 of, and paragraphs 1(4) and (8) of Schedule 4 to, the Act, and by section 153 of, and paragraphs 2(1) and (9) of Schedule 6 to, the Act, makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Thames Water Utilities Limited (Thames Tideway Tunnel) (Amendment [No. $[\bullet]$]) Order $20+2[\bullet]$ and comes into force on the day after the day on which it is made.

⁽a) S.I. 2014/2384.

⁽b) 2008 c. 29.

⁽c) S.I. 2011/2055; relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2012/635, 2015/760.

Amendment of the 2014 Order

- 2.—(1) The 2014 Order is amended as set out in the table in the Schedule to this Order, where—
 - (a) column 1 sets out where the amendment is to be made;
 - (b) column 2 sets out the text to be omitted; and
 - (c) column 3 sets out the text to be substituted or inserted.
 - (2) The Schedule to this Order has effect.

Certification of revised or substituted plans

- **3.**—(1) The undertaker must, as soon as practicable after the making of this Order, submit copies of any revised or substituted plans to the Secretary of State for certification that they are true copies of the revised or substituted plans.
 - (3) A plan so certified by the Secretary of State is admissible in any proceedings as evidence of the contents of the document of which it is a copy.
 - (4) In paragraph (1), the "undertaker" has the same meaning as in article 2(1) of the 2014 Order.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State

Article 2

SCHEDULE

Amendments to the 2014 Order

| Provision | Text to be omitted | Text to be substituted or inserted |
|---|--|--|
| Article 6(1) in the words before subsection (a) | "20 and the tunnel comprised in Work No.27(v)" | "20, 24aa and the tunnel comprised in Work No.27(v)" |

| Schedule 1 Part1 after the end of *Work No.24a and before the start of Work No.24b | | "*Work No.24aa: North East Storm Relief connection tunnel – a tunnel between the King Edward Memorial Park CSO drop shaft and the main tunnel (east) (Work No.1d)" |
|---|--|--|
| Schedule 2, Part 1 ("Works Plans") Table 1, column 3 | "DCO-WP-000-ZZZZZ-010050" | "DCO-WP-000-ZZZZZ-010050- rev 1" |
| Schedule 2, Part 1 ("Works Plans") Table 1, column 3 | "DCO-WP-000-ZZZZZ-010051" | "DCO-WP-000-ZZZZZ-010051- rev 1" |
| Schedule 2, Part 2 ("Land Plans") Table 1, column 3 | "DCO-LP-000-ZZZZZ-030040- rev 2" | "DCO-LP-000-ZZZZZ-030040- rev 3 4" |
| Schedule 13 (Land of which only subsoil more than 9 metres beneath the surface may be acquired) Column 2 of the row relating to London Borough of Tower Hamlets | <u>"208, 209"</u> | "208, 209, 23a, 23b, 23c, AP 1, AP 2, AP 3, AP 4, AP 5, AP 6, AP 7, AP 8" |
| Schedule 14 (Land of which only temporary possession may be taken) Column 2 of the row relating London Borough of Tower Hamlets | "21, 21a, 22, 22a, 23, 23a, 24, 25, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 36a, 37" | "21, 21a, 22, 22a, 23a, 23b, 23e, 23d, 24, 25, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 36a, 37" |

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

The Order makes non-material changes to The Thames Water Utilities Limited (Thames Tideway Tunnel) Order 2014 following an application made under section 153 of, and Schedule 6 to, the Act.